as a contingent screening for pregnant women resulted at risk from the SoC (Fig 7). The analy-

sis suggested that 1-year net savings is sensitive to change in cost of CVS, in incidence of Tri-

somy 21 and in cost of Harmony Prenatal Test. After the variation of the parameters, 1-year

savings range between a minimum of € 11.753.817 and a maximum of € 26.128.300, confirm-

ing the robustness of the budget impact analysis.

Fig 5. Detection rates.

https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0218166.g005

Budget impact analysis of cell-free DNA for trisomies prenatal screening

PLOS ONE | https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0218166 June 12, 2019 8 / 12

https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0218166.g005
https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0218166

4. Discussion

According to the Italian NHS perspective, the introduction of cffDNA as a second line or con-

tingent test compared to the current standard practice results in an increase in the detection

rate of trisomies of 3%, a reduction in the number of invasive tests performed of 71%, a

decrease in total short term costs of 22%.

Table 4. Overall cost difference (SoC and cffDNA scenarios).

Costs Δ Costs Patients
SoC scenario cffDNA scenario SoC scenario cffDNA scenario

NT € 9,303,061.76 € 10,944,778.54 € 1,641,716.78 18% 300,195 353,171

FTS € 12,618,842.28 € 14,845,696.80 € 2,226,854.52 18% 297,194 349,640

STS € 2,303,089.13 € 2,303,979.58 € 890.45 0% 98,718 98,756

NIPT € - € 19,637,279.18 € 19,637,279.18 100% 0 67,421

Total Screening procedure € 24,224,993.17 € 47,731,734.10 € 23,506,740.93 97% 696,107 868,988

€
Invasive procedure € 53,477,070.22 € 13,399,861.63 € -40,077,208.59 -75% 103,840 30,368

Total Testing Costs € 77,702,063.39 € 61,131,595.73 € -16,570,467.65 -21%

Other procedure-related complications:

Leakage of amniotic fluid € 1,428,833.20 € 417,859.64 € -1,010,973.56 -71% 1,038 304

Rare complications € 2,546,147.54 € 744,616.16 € -1,801,531.38 -71% 1,038 304

Miscarriages € 550,869.20 € 161,100.68 € -389,768.51 -71% 519 152

Terminations € 1,497,587.50 € 1,451,338.88 € -46,248.62 -3% 1,411 1,368

Genetic counseling € 235,863.26 € 520,635.03 € 284,771.78 121% 11,416 25,200

Additional physician visit for high risk screens € 491,286.65 € 1,084,446.32 € 593,159.67 121% 38,055 84,000

Total Ancillary Care Costs € 6,750,587.35 € 4,379,996.72 € -2,370,590.63 -35%

Total Short Term Costs € 84,452,650.74 € 65,511,592.46 € -18,941,058.28 -22%

https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0218166.t004

Fig 6. Testing costs.

https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0218166.g006

Budget impact analysis of cell-free DNA for trisomies prenatal screening

PLOS ONE | https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0218166 June 12, 2019 9 / 12

https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0218166.t004
https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0218166.g006
https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0218166

The improvement of the detection rate concerning the screening practices may result in

two principal issues: to increase screening uptake and to decrease complications and miscar-

riages. The strengthening of the current screening practice may result in an increase in the

number of pregnant women undergoing screening procedures. As a matter of fact, pregnant

women presenting for the first time may choose to undergo screening procedures instead of